KongZhong Group), the escrow arrangement with respect to the 1,851,568 Shares shall be
completed.

Upon Completion, the parties to the Investment Agreement (including Shanghai Wangyu) and

the Loan Agreement shall not be entitled to the rights given and be discharged from their respective
obligations under the Investment Agreement and the Loan Agreement. KongZhong China (or its
designated third party) shall continue to make payment for the Cash Consideration in accordance with
the manner disclosed in the paragraph headed “Implied Transfer Consideration” above in this circular
until full payment.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;

and (ii) immediately after completion of the Share Buy-back, assuming there will be no other change in the
issued share capital and the shareholding structure of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and
the date on which the Share Buy-back is completed.

Name of Shareholder As at the Latest

Practicable Date
Immediately after
the completion of

the Share Buy-back
 Number of

Shares held
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares held
Approximate

%

Foga Group Ltd.(1)(7) 21,673,338 13.60% 21,673,338 15.81%
WANG Dongfeng(2) 1,650,800 1.04% 1,650,800 1.20%
Foga Holdings Ltd.(1) 7,763,997 4.87% 7,763,997 5.66%

Subtotal — Foga Group

Ltd. and
its concert parties 31,088,135 19.51% 31,088,135 22.67%

Foga Internet Development
  Ltd.(4) 7,785,700 4.89% 7,785,700 5.68%
YANG Tao(5)(7) 1,340,000 0.84% 1,340,000 0.98%

Subtotal — Foga Internet

Development Ltd. and
  its concert party 9,125,700 5.73% 9,125,700 6.66%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Name of Shareholder As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
the completion of

the Share Buy-back
 Number of

Shares held
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares held
Approximate

%
KongZhong(3) 10,202,168 6.40% 10,202,168 7.44%
Shanghai Dacheng(3) 22,268,908 13.97% 0 0%

Subtotal — KongZhong and
  its concert party 32,471,076 20.37% 10,202,168 7.44%

China Create Capital
  Limited(6) 9,584,000 6.01% 9,584,000 6.99%
ZHANG Qiang(8) 93,333 0.06% 93,333 0.07%
Other Shareholders 77,016,994 48.32% 77,016,994 56.17%

Total

159,379,238

100%

137,110,330

100%

Notes:

(1) Foga Group Ltd. is wholly-owned by Managecorp Limited as the trustee of Wang Trust. Wang Trust is a

discretionary trust set up by Mr. WANG Dongfeng, who is its settlor and protector, with Managecorp
Limited as trustee on 15 March 2013. The beneficiary objects of Wang Trust include Mr. WANG Dongfeng
and certain of his family members. Mr. WANG Dongfeng and Managecorp Limited are taken to be
interested in 21,673,338 Shares held by Foga Group Ltd.. In addition, Foga Holdings Ltd. is wholly-owned
by Managecorp Limited as the trustee of Hao Dong Trust. Hao Dong Trust is a discretionary trust set up by